MFM Building Products Corp. • P.O. Box 340 • Coshocton, OH 43812 • Tel 800-882-7663 • Fax 740-622-6161 • www.flexclad.com
DESCRIPTION
FlexClad-400™ is a patented, pre-fabricated self-adhering,
sheet-type protective membrane. The outer layer is an
embossed, UV-resistant aluminum weathering surface. Under
the aluminum are multiple layers of tough, high-density cross-
linked polyethylene. Under the polyethylene is a uniform layer
of aggressive rubberized asphalt adhesive which sticks directly

pallet. Cartons should be stored on end in a dark, dry place
until ready to use. Product should be used within one-year.
HOW TO ORDER
Rolls of FlexClad-400 are 33.5’ in length and are available in
the following standard widths: 4", 6" and 36". Surface finishes
available are Aluminum, Gray, Tan, or White.
TECHNICAL DATA
PROPERTY ASTM RESULTS
Heat Aging D 794 No visible blistering or
deterioration
Tear Resistance D 1424 660 gram(avg)
Elongation D 412 450% min
Low Temp Flex MFM test
100,000 cycles@ -10˚ F
1200 cycles@ -20˚ F
No Cracking
Water vapor transmission E-96-95 0 perms
Flame spread index E 84-97a 0
Smoke density index E 84-97a 5
Wind-driven rain Dade County
TAS-100-95
No Leakage or Failure
@100mph
UV stability MFM test Excellent
Nail sealability D 1970 Pass
Thickness D 1970 40 mils minimum
Outer Film Multi-ply, cross laminated polyethylene
with a protective aluminum surface
Adhesive layer Organically modified asphalt blend
Installation Range 20° F - 105° F
Maximum Operating Temp 175° F
INSTALLATION
FlexClad-400 is a pressure sensitive product. Substrate must
be properly prepared before installation. Always apply
concentrated pressure to the entire surface of the membrane
with a hand roller. Duct bottoms over 24” should be pinned.
Please consult Installation Instructions for complete details.
LIMITED WARRANTY
MFM Building Products Corporation (MFM) warrants material
to be free from leaks caused by defects in materials or
manufacturing for a period of ten (10) years from the date of
purchase when the membrane is installed according to
published directions.  Please consult FlexClad-400 Limited
Warranty for complete details.
FlexClad-400 is covered by US Patent Nos.
4,936,938, 5,096,759 and 5,142,837
TDS-FC400 03-07
Flexible, self-adhering weatherproofing barrier for pipe and ducts
STEP 1: Prepare the Surface
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
READ COMPLETE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE INSTALLATION!
• Ducts must be sealed and airtight; insulation secured properly with seams taped and cor-
ners reinforced.
• Substrate must be clean & dry. Installation works best at temperatures above 35° F (1° C).
• To improve adhesion in cold weather and on the duct bottoms, use MFM Spray Adhesive.
• Ducts over 24” (60 cm) require use of pins on bottom of duct.
• Top of duct must be sloped for drainage to prevent standing water.
• Use over metal duct or on rigid insulation only!
• Pressure sensitive adhesive: always roll firmly with a hand roller, especially on seams and
duct bottoms.
• Measure the length of FlexClad-400™ needed and cut with utility knife or
scissors.
STEP 2: Measure & Cut
• MFM Spray Adhesive improves adhesion in cold weather, on shaded
surfaces, and in hard-to-reach areas.
• Apply a light coat of MFM Spray adhesive and let dry for a minimum
of 30 seconds or until no longer wet.
STEP 3: Use MFM Spray Adhesive (optional)
• Clean, primed metal ductwork, and rigid foil-faced insulation (polyiso-
board or FSK) are preferred substrates. FlexClad-400 may also be in-